

No. 10-895

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAFAEL ARRIAZA GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jason P. Steed
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
300 West 6th Street,
Suite 1900
Austin, TX 78701

John B. Capehart
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Ave.
Suite 4100
Dallas, TX 75206

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

J. Carl Cecere
HANKINSON LEVINGER LLP
750 North St. Paul Street,
Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. RESPONDENT'S ARTICULATION OF A FOURTH WAY IN WHICH THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT FURTHER SUPPORTS REVIEW ...	3
A. The Circuit Split is Wide.....	3
B. The Conflicts Over State Law's Role and the Finality Trigger.....	4
1. Conflict over the Role of State Law.....	4
2. Conflicting Finality Triggers Under Federal Law	6
C. The Conflict Over Inclusion of the Certiorari Period	7
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND PROPERLY PRESENTED.....	9
A. The Questions Presented Are Critical and Recur Frequently.....	9
B. The Certificate of Appealability Permits this Court's Review.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balsewicz v. Kingston</i> , 425 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1144 (2006)	6, 8
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	11
<i>Day v. Crosby</i> , 391 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	13
<i>Flores v. Quarterman</i> , 467 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3, 5
<i>Hemmerle v. Schriro</i> , 495 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (2002).....	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 539 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>James v. Giles</i> , 221 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	6, 13
<i>Lo v. Endicott</i> , 506 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	12
<i>Muniz v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 43 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Owens v. Boyd</i> , 235 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Payne v. Thaler</i> , No. 4:10-CV-307-A, 2010 WL 4739364 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2010).....	11
<i>Pierson v. Dormire</i> , 484 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7

Porterfield v. Bell, 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001) 12

Riddle v. Kemna,
523 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... 3, 5, 6, 7

Roberts v. Cockrell, 319 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003)... 3, 8

Slack v. McDaniel, 525 U.S. 1138 (1999) (Mem.)..... 13

Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473 (2000) 2, 13

Soto v. United States, 185 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999) 12

Tiedeman v. Benson,
122 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 12

Tinker v. Moore, 255 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2001) 3

United States v. Cepero,
224 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2000) 12

United States v. Plascencia,
537 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 9

United States v. Talk,
158 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Wesley v. Snedeker,
159 Fed. App'x. 872 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 9

Wixom v. Washington,
264 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1) 12

Other Authorities

Respondent's Brief in Opposition, *Lawrence v. Florida*, 549 U.S. 327 (2007) (No. 05-8820),
2006 WL 816746 13

Nancy J. King *et al.*, *Final Technical Report:
Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts: An
Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus Cases
Filed by State Prisoners under the
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996*, at 28-30 (2007) available at
[http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/2195
59.pdf](http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/219559.pdf)..... 10
